CTC Communications Corp. d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC NO: 1 - Telephone Effective Date: September 30, 2012 Leaf: 166 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

RESOLD LOCAL AND INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 3 – CENTREX SERVICE (CONT'D.)

- 3.10 Digital Centrex II General
 - 3.10.3 Rates and Charges

Centrex Service is offered on a contracted basis with terms up to 120 months. The Company offers this service at the same rates as those offered under Intellipath II Digital Centrex by New York Telephone Company d/b/a Verizon.

A. Line Rates Applicable to Customers with 5-99 Lines

The following rates include standard line features and the first mile or fraction thereof of the distance between the Customer's local serving central office and the location of the Digital Centrex II service. When that distance is greater than one mile, a mileage increment also applies. When the Digital Centrex II line extends between different central office building areas, the interoffice mileage schedule will apply in addition to other rates as appropriate. The rates shown in Package A apply to initial line installations and subsequent line additions. When the line additions exceed the 99 line maximum, additional regulations apply. The basic rate structure for Digital Centrex II Customers with 5-99 lines is:

	Monthly Rates, Per Line *, # Package A	
Service Period	Minimum	Maximum
Up to 12 Months	\$10.00	\$25.00
13 to 24 Months	\$9.00	\$23.00
25 to 36 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
37 to 48 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
49 to 60 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
61 to 72 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
73 to 84 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
85 to 96 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
97 to 108 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00
109 to 120 Months	\$8.00	\$21.00

 In addition, the following charges apply per line: Exchange Access Charge \$1.61
End User Common Line Charge, as specified in Tariff NYNEX d/b/a Bell Atlantic FCC No. 1, Sec. 4, Para. 4.7.

For Inward WATS (800 Service) lines equipped with Dial Transfer Arrangements (Remote), tariff rates and charges apply for a Company-changeable Speed Calling--Individual List.

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta GA 30309